Benefit paid (548)  (80)  (10)  (20)

At 31 December 3,601  3,576  3,315  2,364

Unique Mining Services Public Company Limited

and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022

   36

Principal actuarial assumptions

Consolidated

financial statements

 Separate

financial statements

 2022  2021  2022  2021

 (%)

Discount rate 1.76 - 3.00  1.76 - 3.00  1.76 - 2.50  1.76 - 2.50

Future salary growth 3.00 - 5.00  3.00 - 5.00  5.00  5.00

Employee turnover 1.70 - 34.38  1.70 - 34.38  1.70 - 34.38  1.70 - 34.38

Assumptions regarding future mortality have been based on published statistics and mortality tables.

At 31 December 2022, the Group’s weighted-average duration of the defined benefit obligation were 8 to

13 years (2021: 8 to 13 years).

Sensitivity analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding

other assumptions constant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation by the amounts shown

below.

 Consolidated financial statements

Effect to the defined benefit obligation 1% increase in assumption  1% decrease in assumption

At 31 December 2022  2021  2022  2021

 (in thousand Baht)

Post-employment benefits

Discount rate (315)  (296)  368  347

Future salary growth 383  330  (332)  (287)

Employee turnover (16)  (14)  20  17

Other long-term employee benefits

Discount rate  (26)  (26)  29  29

Employee turnover  (3)  (3)  3  3

 Separate financial statements

Effect to the defined benefit obligation 1% increase in assumption  1% decrease in assumption

At 31 December 2022  2021  2022  2021

 (in thousand Baht)

Post-employment benefits

Discount rate  (210)  (199)  242  230

Future salary growth  256  219  (227)  (194)

Employee turnover  (10)  (9)  13  11

Other long-term employee benefits

Discount rate  (12)  (13)  14  14

Employee turnover  (1)  (1)  2  2

14 Share capital

 Accounting policy

Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary

shares and share options are recognised as a deduction from equity, net of any tax effects.

Unique Mining Services Public Company Limited

and its Subsidiaries
Notes to the financial statements

For the year ended 31 December 2022

   37

 Par value 2022  2021

 per share Number  Amount  Number  Amount

 (in Baht) (thousand shares/in thousand Baht)

Authorised shares at

   31 December

1,145,200